

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

13-A. Additional names. When there are more than 8 names to be indexed, add 25^{e} each for every additional name and count all grantors and all grantees.

14. When fees payable. Fees provided by this section shall be paid when the instrument is offered for record, except that fees payable by the State shall be paid monthly by the department or agencies requesting the recording, upon rendition of bills by the register of deeds. Said bills shall be paid within 10 days of receipt of same by the department or agencies.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 266

AN ACT Relating to Kindergarten Education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, § 3721, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 3721 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'1. Scope. The scope of the school program shall include pre primary or kindergarten education for 5-year old children and all grades through grade 12;'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 20, § 3721, sub-§ 3, ¶ B, amended. Paragraph B of subsection 3 of section 3721 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'B. Employ at least one teacher for each 30 elementary school pupils in average daily membership except in the pre-primary or kindergarten where the ratio shall not exceed one teacher to 60 pupils and at least one teacher for each 25 high school pupils.'

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 20, § 3723, amended. The first sentence of the 3rd paragraph from the end of section 3723 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Those community school districts offering a school program which includes pre-primary or kindergarten through the 12th grade shall be subsidized as a single administrative unit, and payment made directly to the community school district rather than to the participating towns.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 267

AN ACT to Authorize Corporations Without Capital Stock to Commingle Funds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 13, § 932, amended. Section 932 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows: